

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 28

IGT d/b/a INTERNATIONAL GAME  
TECHNOLOGY,

Respondent,

-against-

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING  
ENGINEERS LOCAL UNION 501, AFL-CIO,

Charging Party.

Case Nos. 28-CA-166915  
28-CA-173256  
28-CA-17 4003  
28-CA-174526

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT IGT'S  
POSITION THAT THE NON-DISPARAGEMENT  
PROVISION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ACT**

Theo E. M. Gould  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
900 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022.3298  
212.583.9600  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. Statement Of Facts.....	2
A. IGT’s Separation Agreement .....	2
III. Argument .....	3
A. Under Boeing, The Challenged Non-Disparagement Provision Is Lawful .....	4
B. IGT Has A Legitimate Interest In Preventing Disparagement.....	8
IV. Conclusion .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baylor University Medical Center,</i> 16-CA-195335 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 12, 2018).....	7
<i>Boeing Co.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coastal Industries, Inc. d/b/a Coastal Shower Doors,</i> Case 12-CA-194162 (August 30, 2018) .....	7
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center</i> 357 NLRB No. 65 (2011) .....	8
<i>Heartland Coca-Cola,</i> 2017 WL 4803581 (2017).....	8
<i>LA Specialty Produce Company</i> 368 NLRB No. 93 (2019) .....	9
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,</i> 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	4
<i>Model A &amp; Model T Mtr Co.,</i> 259 NLRB 555 (1981) .....	6
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country,</i> 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	6
<i>Palms Hotel and Casino,</i> 344 NLRB 1363 (2005) .....	6
<i>Pan American Grain Co., Inc.,</i> 351 NLRB 1412 (2007) .....	3
<i>S.B. Thomas, Inc.,</i> 256 NLRB 791 (1981) .....	6
<i>Three D, LLC d/b/a Triple Play Sports Bar and Grille,</i> 361 NLRB 308 (2014) .....	8
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.,</i> 351 NLRB 1250 (2007) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Veouvie Foods</i> , 321 NLRB 328 (1996) .....	6
<i>Vista Del Sol Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 135 (2016) .....	3
